
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SELECTED PHYSICAL FITNESS AND BODY
COMPOSITION PROFILE OF UITM PAHANG

FUTSAL PLAYERS

By

BAAZRI HALMIE BIN BAKAR

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

December 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum W.B.T,

Firstly, thanks to almighty Allah (S.W.T) by His graceful and power, I able to

finish my research project. Then, I am greatly indebted to a number of people who have

made this work possible and successful. My sincere appreciation is extended to my

research supervisor, Nurul Nadiah Binti Shahudin, who give me valuable direction,

specific guidance and brilliant advise so that I could complete this research. Without her

help and assistance, this study may not be possible.

I also like to take opportunity to thanks to Research Degree Committee and the

Head of Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation of the Universiti Teknologi MARA

(UiTM) Campus Jengka, Pahang for providing an opportunity to work on this study and

completed this study successfully.

My sincere thanks also go to management of UiTM Pahang futsal team, Mr. Mi

Hussein and Mr. Azman Mustafa, the coach and manager, who came helped me during

the fitness testing assessment and allow me to do and settle this study by using their

players as the volunteers. My utmost appreciation goes to both of you.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my parents, Mr. Bakar Bin Mohd

and Pn. Azriyah Binti Ramli for their supports and advice. For all those who have helped

me in one way or another, my sincere thanks all of you.

• • •
ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

DECLARATION v

LIST OF TABLES vi

LIST OF GRAPHS vii

LIST OF CHART viii

LIST OF FIGURE ix

ABSTRACT x

CHAPTER

2

3

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Problems
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Research Question
1.5 Definition and explanation of terms
1.6 Limitations
1.7 Delimitations
1.8 Assumptions
1.9 Significant of Study

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Futsal
2.2 Nature of the test

METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Study design
3.3 Sampling
3.4 Instrument and procedure

3.4.1 Body Composition
3.4.2 Physical Fitness

•••
iii

1
1
3
3
4
5
7
8
9

10

11
12
14

18
18
19
21
22
22
24



4

5

6

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

3.4.2.1 30 Second Push up
3.4.2.240 Meter Sprint
3.4.2.3 Bleep Test
3.4.2.4 Standing Broad Jump
3.4.2.5 Hexagon Agility Test
3.4.2.6 Barrow ZigZag Run Test
3.4.2.7 Sit and Reach Test
3.4.2.8 1 Minute Sit Up

RESULTS
4.1 Descriptive Statistic
4.2 Inferential Statistic
4.3 Result

4.3.1 Demographic Data
4.4 Descriptive Statistic

4.4.1 Physical Fitness Level Test Data Of The Subject

DISCUSSION
5.1 Body Composition
5.2 Endurance profile
5.3 Agility Profile
5.4 Cardiorespiratory Profile
5.5 Speed profile
5.6 Power Profile
5.7 Flexibility Profile

FUTURE RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSION
6.1 Conclusion
6.2 Recommendation

•••
iv

24
26
28
30
31
33
34
36

38
38
38
39

40

50
50
51
52
53
53
54
54

55
55
56

58

61



ABSTRACT

Futsal games is the high perfonnance sports that need their player have a suitable

physical fitness and body composition. The purpose of the study was to detennine and

investigate selected fitness and body composition parameters of UiTM Pahang futsal

players. A group consist of twenty (20 males) means ages 21.1 years old were selected.

All data were analyzed using SPSS and presented as mean (± SEM). The means for

body composition assessment showed the mean BMI was 19.12 and the mean value of

WHR was 0.93± 0.01 cm. the mean for fitness test showed the mean values for

endurance, 30 sec push up test 28.45 and one minute sit up test 39.05, the mean value for

agility are barrow zigzag test 27.18 and hexagon drill 15.98. Then the values for cardio

respiratory are bleep test 10.19. For mean value of speed 40-meter sprints test 4.76 and

for mean values for power is standing broad jump test 224.95. The flexibility mean

values for subject is sit and reach test 39.85. Based on fitness level of the subjects, in

endurance test all subject are in average categories and in agility test result also most of

the subject are average.

• ••
x


	BAAZRI HALMIE BIN BAKAR
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	DECLARATION
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF GRAPHS
	LIST OF CHART
	LIST OF FIGURE
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Statement of problem
	1.2 Research objective
	1.3.1 To determine UiTM futsal team fitness and body composition level profile.
	1.3.2 To determine the current performance related fitness level to the subjects such as speed,agility, and endurance.

	1.4 Research question
	1.5 Definitions and explanation of terms
	1.5.1 Speed
	1.5.2 Agility
	1.5.3 Drill
	1.5.4 Health-related fitness
	1.5.5 Performance-related fitness

	1.6 Limitation
	1.6.1. As the subjects selected for the study were all is UiTM Pahang students.Therefore, this finding of this study may reflects UiTM Pahang futsal player only.
	1.6.2. The meteorological varieties, for example, air temperature, air weight, relativemoistness and so on amid the preparation period couldn't be controlled and theirconceivable impact on the study was additionally perceived as a constraint.
	1.6.3. Certain factors like training and the history or previous injury factors that mighthave influenced the consequences of the study were likewise consider as theconstraint of the study.
	1.6.4. The emotional stages of the subjects and motivational factors, which might havehad influence on the result of the study, were also accepted as a limitation.

	1.7 Delimitation
	1.7.1 The study was delimited to 30 futsal players from UiTM Pahang participating in state anduniversity level
	1.7.2 The study was also confined to few performance variables:

	1.8 Assumptions
	1.9 Significance of the study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Delmed Futsal
	2.2 Nature of the test

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Study design
	3.3 Sampling
	3.4 Instrument and procedure
	3.4.1 Body composition
	3.4.1.1 Body mass index (BMI)
	3.4.1.2 Waist to hip ratio

	3.4.2 Physical fitness test
	3.4.2.1 30 sec. push up (muscular endurance)
	3.4.2.2 40-meter sprints
	3.4.2.3 Bleep test (cardio-respiratory endurance)
	3.4.2.4 Standing broad jump test (power)
	3.4.2.5 Hexagon test (agility)
	3.4.2.6 Barrow zigzag run (agility)
	3.4.2.7 Sit and reach test (flexibility)
	3.4.2.8 One minute sit up test (endurance)



	Chapter 4 Result
	4.1 Descriptive statistic
	4.2 Inferential statistic
	4.3 Result
	4.3.1 Demographic data

	4.4 Descriptive statistic
	4.4.1 Categories physical fitness level test result data of the subject.


	Chapter 5 Discussion
	5.1 Body composition measurement
	5.2 The endurance profile
	5.3 The agility profiles
	5.4 The cardio-respiratory profIles
	5.5 The speed profile
	5.6 The power profile
	5.7 The flexibility profIle

	Chapter 6 Conclusion and Recommendation
	6.1 Conclusion
	6.2 Recommendations
	6.2.1 Exercise Program
	6.2.2 Health Fitness Education
	6.2.3 Nutritional Assessment


	References
	APPENDIX



