#### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

## SELECTED PHYSICAL FITNESS AND BODY COMPOSITION PROFILE OF UITM PAHANG FUTSAL PLAYERS

# By BAAZRI HALMIE BIN BAKAR

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

**Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation** 

December 2014

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

#### Assalamualaikum W.B.T,

Firstly, thanks to almighty Allah (S.W.T) by His graceful and power, I able to finish my research project. Then, I am greatly indebted to a number of people who have made this work possible and successful. My sincere appreciation is extended to my research supervisor, Nurul Nadiah Binti Shahudin, who give me valuable direction, specific guidance and brilliant advise so that I could complete this research. Without her help and assistance, this study may not be possible.

I also like to take opportunity to thanks to Research Degree Committee and the Head of Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation of the Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Campus Jengka, Pahang for providing an opportunity to work on this study and completed this study successfully.

My sincere thanks also go to management of UiTM Pahang futsal team, Mr. Mi Hussein and Mr. Azman Mustafa, the coach and manager, who came helped me during the fitness testing assessment and allow me to do and settle this study by using their players as the volunteers. My utmost appreciation goes to both of you.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my parents, Mr. Bakar Bin Mohd and Pn. Azriyah Binti Ramli for their supports and advice. For all those who have helped me in one way or another, my sincere thanks all of you.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT	rs	ii
TABLE OF CONT	ENTS		iii
DECLARATION			v
LIST OF TABLES			vi
LIST OF GRAPHS			vii
LIST OF CHART			viii
LIST OF FIGURE			ix
ABSTRACT			x
CHAPTER			
1	INT	RODUCTION	1
	1.1	Background of the Study	1
	1.2	Statement of the Problems	3
	1.3	Research Objectives	3
	1.4	Research Question	4
	1.5	Definition and explanation of terms	5
	1.6	Limitations	7
	1.7	Delimitations	8
	1.8	Assumptions	9
	1.9	Significant of Study	10
2	LITERATURE REVIEW		11
	2.1	Futsal	12
	2.2	Nature of the test	14
3	MET	18	
	3.1	Introduction	18
	3.2	Study design	19
	3.3	Sampling	21
	3.4	Instrument and procedure	22
		3.4.1 Body Composition	22
		3.4.2 Physical Fitness	24

		3.4.2.1 30 Second Push up 3.4.2.2 40 Meter Sprint	2 <sup>2</sup> 26
		3.4.2.3 Bleep Test	28
		3.4.2.4 Standing Broad Jump	30
		3.4.2.5 Hexagon Agility Test	31
		3.4.2.6 Barrow ZigZag Run Test	33
		3.4.2.7 Sit and Reach Test	34
		3.4.2.8 1 Minute Sit Up	30
4	RESULTS		
	4.1	Descriptive Statistic	38
	4.2	Inferential Statistic	38
	4.3	Result	39
		4.3.1 Demographic Data	
	4.4	Descriptive Statistic	40
		4.4.1 Physical Fitness Level Test Data Of The Subject	
5	DISCUSSION		
	5.1	Body Composition	50
	5.2	Endurance profile	5
	5.3	Agility Profile	52
	5.4	Cardiorespiratory Profile	53
	5.5	Speed profile	53
	5.6	Power Profile	54
	5.7	Flexibility Profile	54
6	FUTURE RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSION		
	6.1	Conclusion	5.5
	6.2	Recommendation	50
REFERENCES			58

61

**APPENDICES** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

Futsal games is the high performance sports that need their player have a suitable physical fitness and body composition. The purpose of the study was to determine and investigate selected fitness and body composition parameters of UiTM Pahang futsal players. A group consist of twenty (20 males) means ages 21.1 years old were selected. All data were analyzed using SPSS and presented as mean (± SEM). The means for body composition assessment showed the mean BMI was 19.12 and the mean value of WHR was 0.93± 0.01 cm. the mean for fitness test showed the mean values for endurance, 30 sec push up test 28.45 and one minute sit up test 39.05, the mean value for agility are barrow zigzag test 27.18 and hexagon drill 15.98. Then the values for cardio respiratory are bleep test 10.19. For mean value of speed 40-meter sprints test 4.76 and for mean values for power is standing broad jump test 224.95. The flexibility mean values for subject is sit and reach test 39.85. Based on fitness level of the subjects, in endurance test all subject are in average categories and in agility test result also most of the subject are average.